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SEomioN 2. Chapter 218, laws of 1899, section 15a (3) is 
created to read: 

(Chapter 218, Laws of 1899) Section 15a (3) Such civil 
court judge may hold such trial in any other courtroom as 
provided by chapter 218, laws of 1899, section 8, as last 
amended in 1947 by this act. 

Approved April 3, 1947. 

No. 34, S.] 	 [Published April 5, 1947. 

CHAPTER 27. 

AN ACT to amend 29.23 (1), 29.63 (1) (e) and 114.10 of the 
statutes, relating to hunting deer with an airplane and pro-
viding a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 29.23 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
29.23 (1) No person shall hunt deer between one hour after 

sunset and one hour before sunrise, of the following morning; 
or in the water or on the ice of any stream, lake, or pond; or 
with a dog or dogs; or with the aid of artificial light; or with 
the aid of an airplane, including the use of am, airplane to spot, 
rally or drive deer for hunters an the ground; nor place any 
salt in any place for the purpose of enticing deer thereto, or 
construct, occupy, or use any elevated scaffold or other device 
for the purpose of hunting, watching for, or killing deer. 

SECTION 2. 29.63 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended to read: 
29.63 (1) (e) For the violation of any provision of the 

statutes or any conservation commission order relating to the 
hunting of deer by artificial light or with the aid of an air-
plane and the illegal snaring of deer, by a fine not less than 
$50, nor more than $100 or by imprisonment not less than 30 
days nor more than 6 months or both. 

SECTION 3. 114.10 of the statutes is amended to read: 
114.10 Any aeronaut or passenger, who, while in flight within 

this state, shall intentionally kill or attempt to kill any birds or 
animals or who shall shoot at any bird or animal from an air-
plane shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable by a 
fine of not less than $50 nor more than $100 or by imprison- 
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ment for not less than 30 days nor more than * * * 6 months, 
or both. 

Approved April 3, 1947. 

[Published April 5, 1947. 

CHAPTER 28. 

AN ACT to amend 2034. 	(4), 20.38 (12) (a), 25.17 (1a) 
and 36.06 (6) and to create 37.02 (3) and 41.25 (7) of the 
statutes, relating to the powers of the board of normal re-
gents, trustees of Stout institute, annuity and investment 
board, and the construction, financing and acquisition of 
dormitories and other improvements for educational pur-
poses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, reprvserited in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.34 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.34 (4) All moneys collected or received by each and every 

person for or on account of the dormitor_as, commons, dining 
halls and laundry at the Stout institute. Call be paid within 
one week of receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated 
to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation and 
maintenance of and the purchase of necessary equipment for 
said dormitories, dining halls and laundry and for the pur-
poses authorized by section 41.25 (7). 

SECTION 2. 20.38 (12) (a) of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.38 (12) (a) As revolving appropriations, all money re-
ceived for or on account of any dormitory, commons, dining 
hall, cafeteria, stationery stand or model farm to be used for 
the operation, maintenance and purchase of _necessary equip- 
ment for such activities and for the purposes authorized by 
section 37.02 (3). 

SECTION 3. 25.17 (1a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
25.17 (1a) To invest any of the funds specified in subsection 

(1) in loans to the Wisconsin university building corporation, 
teachers' colleges, building corporation or tout institute build- 
ing corporation secured by mortgages upon income-producing 
property or upon leasehold estates in improved real property 

No. 81, S.] 


